" Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B{(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Cadwalader (Ice Cream) Limited 01808766

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Registry 225 of 2015

(full name of court)

(a) insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Richard Michael Hawes Matthew James Cowlishaw
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 5 Callaghan Square Four Brindieyplace

Cardff Birmingham

CF105BT B12HZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b} Insert date (b) 30 Apnl 2016 {b) 29 October 2016
Signed M’w\\ \
Mmmlstrator(s)
Dated 2S5 .0 b

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Dominic Crisclone

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
+44 121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

- _— u e "l

COMPANIES HOUSE

L s

28ANNAR

When you have completed and signed this farm, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scetland




910¢ 18903120 §C

uoiieinBal jeyl Jo ()¢ 9Py W paulap se sbuipasdold uiew ay) ale asay) pue sandde 9o0z/orelL ON (03) uonejnbay (ouno)

Alletanas pue Apuiol wey) jo Jayis Aq siemod pue sannp ‘sucnouny jle Ino AlJed 0} pasuoyine aie Asy) Jey) Wijuoo
slojensiuiwpy Jor auyl 1oy aul,) ‘(pepuswe se) gga| 10V AousAjosu| 3yl Jo | g ainpayos o (z)oo | YdesBeled jo sasodind sy} 104

sajepn pue puejbug ul sjuejunNo22Yy palapeyd jo 3ymisu| syl Ag sJsuonioeld
Kousajosu| se J0B 0} MM 8yl ul pasuadl ale {,anIoea.,) 477 8Niojeq Jo sisuomoeld AdusaAjosul pasuadl| [y Aulgel jeuostad
oYM joenuod pue Auedwos ayy Jo sjuabe se 0B sIojenSIuILPY UIOr 8y SJojeJiSIUILIPY ior ayl Aq pabeuew aue Auedwo)
ay) jo Auadoud pue ssauisng ‘siiege ay) siopaap sAuedwon syl Ag §LOZ 1990100 OF uo papwn (weain 99|) ispejempen
10 slojelisiviupy uor pajuiodde siam (,SIOJBNSIUILIPY JUIOL 8Ul,) MEBUSIMOD SSWEr Masylely pue sameH [Seydljy pieyory

‘(.saIny

ay),,) (pspuawe se) gggl sa)ny AduaAjosu] ay) Jo QLL°Z PUe 'z S9Ny 03 juensind sJojpard o) uodad ssaiboud jeury

189S 0149 Hipied ‘asenbg ueybejied § ‘41 aWI019Q 079 19940 paldysiBay

(,Auedwo) ay,)

99/80810 JequinN Auedwo) ACO_“_mbw_C_EUm C_v
Ansib 13S!
WBIED ‘SonSn{ 10 W0 YBIH pajiwi] (wesld) a89|) Japejempen)

GL0C 0 GZZ ON ®SED HNOY

"90]eQ




Contacts

Joint Administrators of ,
the Company
Richard Michael Hawes

Matthew James Cowlishaw

Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square
Cardiff

CF10 5BT

Contact details

Emall deriscione@deloitte co uk

Website
www deloitte com/uk/cadwalader

Tel 0121 695 5260

@00
8431

Key messages

Purpose of .
administration

The purpose of the administration was to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as
a whole than a liguidation

Achievement .

Trading ceased on 30 October 2015 when the business and assets were sold to Cadwaladers
of the Joint

(Cardiffy Limited, Cadwaladers (Retfail) Limited and Robbik Property Limited (together “the
Administrators’ Purchasers”)

proposals »  We realised £700,000 in respect of the Company’s two freehold properttes

+  We reabsed £150,000 in respect of the Company's goodwill, fixtures and fittings and stock

» The basis of our remuneration was fixed by the secured creditor on a time costs basis as set
out in our fees estimate

+ Qur actual time costs are £166,446 against our estimated total times costs of £149,816 We
have drawn fees of £74,000 and the balance will written off Please refer to Page 10 for further
details

Qutcome for .

Secured creditor — The secured credrtor was paid £765,000 leaving a shortfall of ¢ £835,000
Creditors .

Preferential and unsecured creditors — There were insufficient floating charge realisations to
enable a distnbution to the preferential and unsecured creditors

Extension to .
and end of the A

The penod of the administration was not extended

The Company will exit administration via dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
to the Act The necessary form has been lodged with the Registrar of Compantes and the
Company will be dissolved three months from its registration

administration
period

© 2018 Delaitte LLP | Cadwalader (lce Gream) Lumited (in admimistration) | 25 October 2016

1




4 10z 1990120 52 { {uonenswuape ul) paj (WeesD I3F JFDEEape) | dTTIRGIRY 9103

sesuadxs pue uonjessunway 1

SJ0)IpaID Joj uonjewuoyu| @

sjesodold Alewwns § §

sjusyuon P




44 Summary Proposals
Steps taken

Costs

Receipts and payments

4 4

© 2016 Deioitte LLP | Cadwafader (lce Cream) Limited (in administration} { 25 Qctober 2046 3




v 910Z 48G010Q §Z | (UoNEASIILPE W) PAILIT (Weeu)) a0) Jspeempe) | 417 SW0RA 9107 @

oL @bed
uc papiaoid ale $)s02 asay) o} Buijejal uonewol Jsyun4

uonesiviwpe
JO Syluouwr sajam) oay) U0} pasnbal asuam suoneindwod
Xe| JOo S9s 221yl 3Jes ay jo Auxsdwos sy
0} anp swnjas xe | uonelodion s Auedwon ay) Bunejdwod
w paunoul ajam sjsoo rpuybiH - xel uonelodion

sJjapew ay0ads asen
g 2Bed uoc puncy aq ued swielD asay)

0} U0l Ul UONBWLIOMI JBYUN} PUB SI10)PaJd palnaasun
10 |enuaiaeld 8y} O) apew ussq BABY SUOHNQLU)SIP ON

paaibe jou ng pabbo] usag aney suieD asay |
slolpaId Q| 2 sAuedwon oy} wol panedal Swiep
JO Jaguinu B usaq sABY aJay| — SJOJPAII paInIasuf

S]OBJIUOD JO JSJSUel)
ay) BuipseBial uoneuuojul pue suLO) jo uolddwod au
0} uonejal W alam sauenb asay) jJo Auey sjesodold ay)
Bunum jo juod sy je pepadxa Ajjelul uey) yim |eap o}
salanb pajelal ashojdwa alow alem aiay) — saakojdwuy
SJO}paID

G abed uo papiacid s1 umopyEaIQ B PUB PBASIYDE SBM
sjasse Jayio pue apeny 'Auadosd s Auedwon sy Jo ses v
S19SSE JO UO)ES)EAl PUE SSOUISNQ 0 ES
suonebisaaul Ino

JO }NS31 SB POLIIUSPI 21aM AIDACIDI JO SONUBAE JBYULN} ON
suonebnsaauf

SIOJIPa1a 10} JJaUaq [eueUly Joalip Aue ajelauab jou op
g weawabebus ay) Jo ved Alessadau B sle SHsE) asay

s)s09 |euy jo Buijas pue sa|i ased Jo 3INSo(D
Buipnjou pajeidwos asam syse} uoneledsud Buisoly .

pue ‘sjuswAed 0 )p5eF o Jo) sanbayd
Buinssi pue suoneNIOUOS3] junodde jueq Alyjuow
jo uoneledasd ayy Buipnpur sucnouny Buusyse) .

‘21ns0j9 Jaye yuow auo pajajdwos aq |w
malnas Buison e pue pajajdluod SBM MBINSI ISED BUQ -

‘ajisoddo pajieiap Se pajy sem Bodal |Buspyuod
Ino pue Jaw alam sjuswainbas Bupodas yggy -

‘asnoH saiuedwon Buipnjou ‘saiued
UBA|aE 94} YIm pajy pue sioppad gl o sfuedwo)d
oyl 0] panssi pue paiedsaid auam  SI99| pue
swuio) Aoiniels jo Bunsisucd suoteayijou juawjuicddy .

‘asnoH saiuedwo? Buipnioul ‘saiued juensisl sy}
Yym pajly pue sioypald o} panssi atem spodal Aioymels .

‘ABuiploooe yum jjeap ale siapew asueljdwod
ainsus o} smaiaal Aeip Jenbas pue swalsAs Buiy
aionoa)d dn Buipas ‘esed ey}l Jo} slisqam AJUSA|OSUI
sy} Buipnpul suonoe juswebeuew pue dn-las aseD)

aInjeu aAlensiuwpe
ue Jo syse) Jayio pue suonebijqo asuedwos pue Alojnels
Jo yawyny 03 aiejal Ajuewud yaym ‘syse} Bumo)|o) ayl
N0 palsed aaey am ‘Juswiuiodde ino Jo pouad ay) Buung

syse} fioinjeis
ucneqsiuiwpe sy} Buunp uaye) sdayg

. uoijessiuiLipe
ay} jo pouad By} pusixs O} Alessadau jou sem

UOIIRASIUILLPE 3Y) 0} SUCISUXT
sjesodord sy} 0} SJUSWPUSWE OU S1aM 819y |
sjesodoid 03 suojsIAay

saIny ayljo e €
ajny yum asueploodoe ul ‘sjesodeoid Ino Jo 8nssi jo 3lep
ay) woyy sAep ssauisng g Jo uoljeadxs ayy Bumoljoy ‘510z
laqwiasa(] 6 uo panosdde pawssp asam sjesedoid N

sjesodoud si0jenySIUIUPY JUIOP 94

oy
00O

uaye; sdajg

sjesodold Atewwng




Summary Proposals

Costs

@00
8494

Sale of business and realisation of assets

Freehold Properties — As detalled in our previous
reports, the contracts for the sale of the two freehold
properties were exchanged on 30 October 2015, with
completion on 29 January 2016 An initial deposit of
£35,000 was received on 3 November 2015, with the final
balance of £665,000 being receved on 28 January 2016

In total, £700,000 was received in relation to the
Company's freehold properties

Goodwill and Chattel assets ~ Cadwaladers (Cardiff)
Limited and Cadwaladers (Retall) Limited purchased the
trade and other assets of the Company for £150,000
£40,000 was recewed on completion, with an mtal
£35,000 deferred consideration being recewved on 23
March 2016 and a further £37,500 deferred consideration
being received on both 29 Apnl 2016 and 29 July 2016

Leasehold Property — The Purchasers were granted
Tenancies at Will for five leasehold properties for a period
of three months, whilst consent was obtained from the
relevant landlords for the assignment of the leases
Deferred consideration totalling £75,000 was recewved
upon the successful assignment of the five leases to the
Purchaser

The total deferred consideration received of £150,000 has
been apportioned between goodwill {£80,000), fixtures
and fithngs (£34,000) and stock (£36,000)

Retention of Title — We received one retention of title
clam which has been dealt with accordingly and passed
over to the Purchasers

Cost of the work done during the administration

The total costs and expenses incurred dunng the period
of our appaintment are detailed below

» Legal Costs — As previously reported, we instructed
lawyers to assist In the following matters

+ Advice In relation to placing the Company Into
administration and conducting a valdity of
appointment rewew — Blake Morgan LLP, a
commercial law firm, were mstructed to provide
advice and assistance in preparing and ledging the
administration appointment documents and review
the validity of our appointment

« Their inihial estimated fee for so doing was £4,000
plus VAT In total, they have billed £3,771 plus
VAT

« Geldard's LLP, a commercial law firm with
experience In  commerctal property, were
instructed to deal with relevant legal matters and to
prepare required legal documentation in relation to
the properties and sale of assets

« Intially they estimated therr fee would be £6,000
plus VAT In total, they have billed £3,504 plus
VAT

+ Insurance of Assets — Costs of £170 relating to
insurance cover for the period ending at the completion
of the sale of business were paid

+« Our remuneration and expenses - Further
information on these costs are provided on pages 10 —
12

All costs have been paid, as shown n the receipts and
payments account on page 6

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Cadwalader {Ice Cream) Limited (in adrministration) |} 25 Qrctober 2016 §




9 9102 129000 57 | {uonensmnupa ui) papwiry (Weasd so)) apeempes | 47180 9102 @

SWIOISNY) 9 ONUBASY WH O}
10} PAJUNOIDE UBQ SBY PBAIDAI }$318JUI UO XB|
uonesodion pajernosse ay| junodoe bBuueaq
1S2I3JU UB Ul P9y JJaM Spuny |y — € BJON

S|IEjap aiow Jo) podal ay} jo | sbed o) 188l
asedld GLOZ 12quanag] |Z uo sIseq SIS0 Wl
B u0 $3suadxa pue UOIRIBUNWAL SIOJRASILIWPY
Wior ay) panosdde 10)1pald paIndas ayl — Z 9JoN

910z Isnbny g U0 000'0¥3 -
pue ‘gLoZ AeW 9Z U0 000'0¥3 -

‘910z Aienigag ¢ uo 000's893 -

SMOJI0)

SEe IPEW IIaM suonnqgusip asay| Auedwon ay)
Aq pajuelb Asnoinald Alundas sbieyn paxi4 aisy)
JO SWID) DY} 19pUn 10)Ipald pPaingas ay} o) apew
alam 000'c9/3 Buielo] suognquisic] — | 910N
junosae sjuswied pue s3di1923J 0} SAON

uonensiuwpe
oy} Jo pouad alua sy} 10} Suonoesues)
ayi Buiszeluwns osje pue ‘gLOZ 1290100 6Z O}
podal 1se| Jno aduIs uolensiuiLpe ay) Jo pouad
jeuy ayl u suonoesuel) ayy Bupelsp ‘asusoddo
paptaoid s1junosoe sjuswAed pue sidigdal y

ajep 0| polad

SaJoN

- €

9.z'058  IZ8'LZ)

00’z 0102 4

13 £

0l -

58 58 Z

. -

LiT'e -

£2L1 £zl t [4

000'vL 000"y <

000694 00008 b

9/Z'068  9£9'l€ 000'058
g€l o€

2y -

Z6 -

000'9¢ 004§'2 000'9¢
000'vE - 000'v€
00008 000'se 000'08
000'004 - 000°00.

SBNJeA 0SS

puey w aauejeg

I waung giN say
jo dn apey

aaueleg

suawAed B0}

g1800) abeiolg

sabieys yueq

S]88SY JO SoUBINSY]
Buisganpy Aoimerg
sjuatuasingsiqg |eba
saaq|efaq

sasuadx3 sioleasiuwupy
5934 SIQBASILIWPY
lapjoyabieyo o) uogngquysi
spuawied

s1diasas qol
$S0J5} 152131 yueqg
puryay aoueinsuj
Saniun - spuney
belaty

sBumi4 g saumpag
[IMpoog)

Auadouid pjoyasuy
sydiasay

9107 12390120 B2 01 G1L0Z 49Q0100 0F
unoooe syuawded pue sydiasas siojenysiuiwpy opr

sjuawAed
pue s)diaoay

sjesodoid Alewwng




@ Information for creditors

Outcome

< 2016 Delote LLP | Cadwalader (Ice Cream) Limited (in adownistrationy | 25 Octaber 2016 7




8 9102 399000 62 | (vonensIuLLpE W) papuI (weels) 3)) Japeemped | 471 8NI0RA $L0ZO

uoljessibal syl Jo ajep sy} wouy
SYJUOW § PBAjOSSIp 8q O} pawaap aq |m Auedwo?) ay)

910¢
1aqoyQ Gz uo asnoH saiuedwo?) e Buly 10} JUBS SEM

€6 7 WO4 U UONOSSIP O} SACW JO 321J0U ‘SI0NP3ID
sy 0] uonnguisip Joj Auadosd ou pey Auedwor ayy sy

UOIjEIISILILIPE 3Y} JO puUg

SJ0}IpaIo paInaasun sy} o) pied
aq 0} PUBPIAIP B 3|gEUS O) PaSI[Ea] 21aM SPUN JUSIDWNSU|

S10}1pa42 paindasun pue ued paquasald

s1011pa10 [enuasayaid 0} UONGUISIP 10} 3|qejieAe
Spuny Ou aJam alay) se paalbe alam SR OU JaAamoy
‘009'c3 2 Huel0) swiepD |enualaerd uanas panasas apA

swie|a [enualsaid [eruaiod Jo Jaquinu g 0}
asl Buwb ‘usunuiodde 1no o} Joud srojaap sAuedwo)
8y} AQ juepunpal spew alam sasAojdwia JO JBquinu vy

$10}IpPalo [eRUAIa}IId

YGEB3F 2 JO {[BIHOYS B BUIABS) ‘||n} UI JO3IP3ID PaIND3S

ay) Aedal 0} suoiESIjRA JISSE JUSIZIYNSUI BISM 3L
Auedwon ay) Aq pajuelb Ajunosas

afiieyn paxi4 112yl JO SUB) 8y} Japun IC)pPaId paIndes
8y} 0) apew 2Jam QQ0'69.3 Buljelo} suoinquisip saly]
Juswuiodde ano jo a1ep au}

12 3002°L3 21D pamo Sem ‘10)pald palndas se Ajoeded
S w ‘9ld Jqueg 2gSH mous spiodal Auedwion Byl

$10}PaJd paIndag

A
00O

SJOJIPaJD 10} BWOJINO

S10}IpaJd
10} UOIJEWLION|




1 Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration 10

€ 2016 Deloitte LLP | Cadwalader (Ice Cream) Limited {in administration) | 25 Octeber 2016 ]




oL 9L0Z 5800120 62 | (uohansMILPE W) papwr (wees) 83)) sapeEmped | 411 300G 9102 @

SIJBIUOS JO I3)suely ay) Buipiebaa
uonBULIOJUI pue SWIOY Atojniels auyy jo uona|dwod ayy
0] uonelar u alam sauanb asay) jo Auey sjesodold auy
Bunum jo Juiod ay) e pajoadxa Ajleniul uey)} Yum |eap O}
sauanb pajeje: astojdwa aiow asam assy| — saakojdwg

pajewnsalspun sem sases| buluiews.
JO Iapuauns 3y} se [|am se ‘'saiadoid ployaayy omy auy Jo
3les ay) a19|dwod o} papaau awi JO [2A3] 8yt ‘uocnippe u|
aAj0sa 0) pajoadxa uely Jabuo| usye) pey sjusiubisse
asea| ay} o} uonejal ul sanssi |eba] ‘sases| sAuedwon
sy} Jo awWwos JOo suud} xajdwod ayl o} anq — Auadoid

pajoadxa Ajeiul
ueyl painbal swnial pouad xe) uonelcdiol) Jo Jagquinu
JabBle| e alam alay) 'uoieIBpISUCD paldER jo 1diIBoal
pue Apadold pjoyasiy ay} JO a|es Y] JO JNSal B Sy — XB]

MO[a( PaSSNISIp SE ‘'SI8EL SNOLIBA 0} UOIejal
ul paunoul $)sS00 awn pajoadxe ueyl Jaybly alem auay]

Jels Jo sopelb (|2 ss0loe |0 06E3
Jo alel no abieyo abeisae ue e sinoy 2 gzy jo dn
apew 9pp'991 3 ale SIS0 AW [B10) JNO ‘UBaS aq UeD Sy

910z 1990120 Fz 0} awuiodde ay) JO UCIIBIND 8y} 4O} .«

pue ‘910z judy
62 0} dn juam yaIym Hodas 1se] Ino aouis pouad syl 104 -
$]S02 SWI} [EN}OE INO JO S|IBSP
apiaoid 0] ojewisg ssa4 oy} pajepdn OSje BABY O

L L 8bed uo papiacad si 2191dwod 0} 33e] |IMm oM
eyl Jo Yed yoea jey) awi JO Junowe pue 1802 A1y ay)
JO sajewljsa ypum Jaylabo) Juswiuiodde ay) jo uoneing a1}
1o} 8SE3 SIY} UQ USNBLSpUN 2q O} paau pinom pajedionue
am Jeyl sJom ayy Buelep ‘ajewnsy s2a4 Jno jo Adod vy

pa1inaul §)s02 3wy

uoaJsy} 1y snid ‘ajewnss sasj ayj Ul Jno
19s se uonejsiuiLipe ay) w Buisue siapew o} Buipuape
ul Yejs 11Iay) pue siojelsiuiupy juop ayy Aq uanb Apadoid
SWI} 2Y) ©) 89URIBRI AQ ‘OypRId paInoas SYl AQ 'GLDZ
Jaquana(] |z Uo paxl) Sem UOIBISUNLLA) INO JO SISBq 8y |

uopeJaUNWal JO SISeg
UO[JBJIBUNLIBI ,SI0JRNSIUILPY

1© %9
Ol00

uodal siyy jo | abed uo ssaippe
3y} 18 sh 0} }sanbal uo abieyo jo

aaJ) papiacid aq | Adoo saded v

TOPE[EMPESHN/IU0D SNIO[OD WA
1€ PEOIUMOP
10} BigE|IEAR S1 ,UOIBISUNWSY

0} 3pIng) SI0NpaI] ¥,

uoijelaunwal
SlojensIuILpY JUIop

sasuadxa
pue uoljelsunway




Fees Estimate and Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the penod 30 October 2015 to 29 October 2016

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording
system Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon their senionity and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets
being realised and/or claims agreed

Avg Rate Anticipated time Hours Avg Rate Time costs Hours Avg Rate Time costs
Anticipated £ih costs incurred in £/h incurred in incurred to £ih incurred to
hours i period (£) date date (£)
Adminstrative  |Case superwsion |
actvibes®  |Caserewews
Case closure matters
Comphance & IPS diary
fhsurance
oy . | Generaireparting T
[Regulatory & other legislation
Court applications

Appointment matiers

Iital actions* Secunng assets

Notifications
CDDA reporting
vestigations Iweshgations
R Tax
Taxation VAT

Property

Assetrealisations

Sale of business
Consultation

Employees Cormrespondence

Pensions

00_.—.@0 ondence nol_..m-n_-_nucuﬁnm ----------------- .
P Press & media quernes

Secured creditors
Distnbutions Preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Total 149,816 , 166,446

Q00
LY W+

©2016 Delaitte LLP | Cadwalader (Ice Cream} Limited (in admimistration) | 25 October 2016 "




14} 810z 419010 62 | (uonaasinwpe ui) paywn {(weei?) a3y} Japeempel | 471 PoRg 9102

syodai ssai6o0.d Joud Jepun paacidde
2q 0} pawoap Jo poacidde sosuadxs IO uonelaunLLB)
qinsip jou Aew sabugjeys yons ey} Sjou Ises|d

s8Ny 8UI 10 601 Z 9Ny Ylm sdueploooe
ul ‘jo pauie|dwod Buiaq sasuadxa Jo/pue UoHRISUNLLS) 31}
Buniejep pvodal ssaifiosd sy jo (shueodde sy Aq (diaoas
j0 sy@am bia uiypm apew aq jshw suonesydde yong

painoul sasuadxe ay) Jo |ie Jo swos
BuiBuajieyo asmuay)o 10 abieyd 0} pajlilua aJe am Yoiym
uoyeraunwial Jo siIseq ay) Jo junowe ayy Buionpas (ssiny
ayl Jo (¥)601 Z 2Ny UM SDUBPIOIIR UI) SIIPIO SIOW IO
3uo 10j Unoy ay) o} Aidde Aew (UNoD ay) JO SABD] YUMm IO
SIO)P3J2 PBIN23SUN auy) JO aNjeA w 9,0| JSes) I Jo Joddns
Y} ypm) JOJPaID paindasun o IONPRID paindas Auy

sasuadxa
Jojpue uonessunwas abusjjeys o} ybu  sioypain

sainy auy)
10 var Z pue (B))(L) ¥ Z 3Ny yum aouepsodoe ul ‘podal
siy} jo 1diadal jo sAep Lz uiyim spew aq 1snw sisanbal
yong wodas siy} uiypm paiiddns Apeade 12y} o) sesuadxa
lo uonesaunwal Buipiebal uonewlo Jeuciippe apiacid
0] sn 1sanbal ‘Bungum ur ‘ABw (LNOYD BY} JO AR YIm 10
SIONPAID PAINIBSUN S} JO BNJEA U1 946 ISET] JB JO Loddns
AUl yum} IO)paJs paindasun 1o Jolpald paindas Auy

uoljewdsojui ysanbai 03 Jybu si10}1paln

[IN} Ul PRI3ACORI UDS] SABY SIUSWIBSINGSIP NG

paunaul s1 abeaiw

ay} uaym awn sy} e apioldg Ag pasn dgy o dn jo ajes
abesjw piepuejs Buieasud sy} Je pajeinaed si afieaiy
sasiutald

sAuedwon sy} 0} SPSIA O} UONEJA! Ul paunoul usaq
2ABY 9lBLIS? [P Ino Ul pajedianue Jou sjsoo abeaiy

- ST G12'L SjusWISINGSIP |0 L
- 00s 009 dn jas 8)sQapp
- G4 §iL abeapy

predun

sjuawasingsip 2 Aobajes

- 8ty 144 sasuadxa o]
- 0§ 0s gasuadxy osIy
- 3:]2 191 sisunoyabeisod
- 0te 0ee Buipuog Aloyels
- z L [ER=T

sjuawssingsip | Alobajen

MO|3q pasuewwns aJe pue sjesodoid ayy
ul papiaoid S3JBLUIISS YPM SUI| Ul 248 SIUALISINGSIP IO

sjuaWaSINGSIq

106§
000

uoijeuLIojul pajielaQ

sasuadxa
pue uoijelaunwiay




.

EC4A 3BZ United Kingdem

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited

Deloitte.

This decument 1s confidential and prepared sclely for your infermation Therefore you should net without our pror wntten consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose disclosa them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other party No
other party 1s entitled to rely on our document for any purpase whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who 15 shown or gains access to this document

Deloitie LLP 1s a hmited fabiity partnership regestered in England and Wales with registered number QC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London

Delaitte LLP 15 the United Xingdom membar firm of Delonte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (‘OTTL") a UK pnvate company imited by guarantee, whose member firms are
legally separate and indepandent entities Please see www deloitte co ukfabout for a detalled descniption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms




